

Nos. 21A243, 21A244, 21A245, 21A246, 21A247, 21A248, 21A249,
21A250, 21A251, 21A252, 21A258, 21A259, 21A260 and 21A267

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, ET AL.,

Applicants,

v.

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION,
ET AL.,

Respondents.

IN RE: OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH
ADMINISTRATION, INTERIM FINAL RULE: COVID-19
VACCINATION AND TESTING; EMERGENCY TEMPORARY
STANDARD, 86 FED. REG. 61402, ISSUED ON NOVEMBER 5, 2021

UNION PETITIONERS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY
APPLICATION FOR IMMEDIATE STAY

Harold Craig Becker
AFL-CIO
815 Black Lives Matter Plaza, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 637-5310
cbecker@aficio.org

*Counsel for American Federation of
Labor and Congress of Industrial
Organizations (AFL-CIO)*

Randy Rabinowitz
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 3769
OSH Law Project, LLC
Washington, D.C. 20027
(202) 256-4080
randy@oshlaw.org

*Counsel for the AFL-CIO and
United Food and Commercial
Workers International Union,
AFL-CIO*

Andrew D. Roth
Bredhoff & Kaiser, PLLC
805 Fifteenth Street, N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 842-2600
aroth@bredhoff.com

*Counsel for the AFL-CIO and United
Food and Commercial Workers
International Union, AFL-CIO*

Peter J. Ford
United Food & Commercial
Workers International Union
1775 K Street, N.W., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20006-1598
(202) 223-3111
pford@ufcw.org

*Counsel for United Food and
Commercial Workers International
Union, AFL-CIO*

Nicole Berner
Service Employees
International Union
1800 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 730-7383
nicole.berner@seiu.org

Allyson L. Belovin
Levy Ratner
80 Eighth Ave., Floor 8
New York, NY 10011
(212) 627-8100
abelovin@levyratner.com

*Counsel for Local 32BJ, Service
Employees International Union*

Victoria L. Bor
Jonathan D. Newman
Esmeralda Aguilar
Sherman Dunn, P.C.
900 Seventh Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 785-9300
bor@shermardunn.com
newman@shermardunn.com
aguilar@shermardunn.com

*Counsel for North America's Building
Trades Unions and Massachusetts
Building Trades Council*

Nicole Horberg Decter
Donald J. Siegel
Segal Roitman, LLP
33 Harrison Avenue, 7th Floor
Boston, MA 02111
(617) 742-0208
ndecter@segalroitman.com
dsiegel@segalroitman.com

*Counsel for Massachusetts Building
Trades Council*

Keith R. Bolek
Ellen Boardman
O'Donoghue & O'Donoghue LLP
5301 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W., Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20015
(202) 362-0041
kbolek@odonoghuelaw.com

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Introduction.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	4
Argument.....	6
I. Congress Has Expressly Provided OSHA Clear Authority to Issue an Emergency Temporary Standard to Address Occupational Exposures to the Coronavirus; the ETS, Therefore, Does Not Present Any Issue Under The Major Question or Non-Delegation Doctrine	6
II. Substantial Evidence Supports OSHA’s Decision to Issue an ETS.....	27
III. The Balance of Equities Favors Allowing the ETS to Remain in Effect.....	31
Conclusion.....	33

Table of Authorities

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	7, 21, 22
<i>Am. Dental Ass’n v. Martin</i> , 984 F.2d 823 (7th Cir. 1993).....	12, 15
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981).....	29, 30
<i>Asbestos Info. Ass’n v. OSHA</i> , 727 F.2d 415 (5th Cir. 1984).....	24, 27, 29
<i>BST Holdings, LLC v. OSHA</i> , No. 21-60845, 2021 WL 5279381 (5th Cir. Nov. 12, 2021).....	6
<i>Farm Worker Just. Fund, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 811 F.2d 613 (D.C. Cir. 1987), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 817 F.2d 890 (D.C. Cir.).....	12, 16
<i>Fla. Peach Growers Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 489 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1974).....	28
<i>Forging Indus. Ass’n v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 773 F.2d 1436 (4th Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	19
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	16, 17
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	23, 28
<i>In re AFL-CIO</i> , No. 20-1158 (D.C. Cir. June 11, 2020).....	2

<i>Int'l Union, UAW v. Donovan</i> , 590 F. Supp. 747 (D.D.C. 1984), <i>adopted</i> , 756 F.2d 162 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	23
<i>J. W. Hampton, Jr., Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	25
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	25
<i>Mutual Film Corp. v. Indus. Comm'n of Ohio</i> , 236 U.S. 230 (1915).....	26
<i>Steel Inst. of N.Y. v. City of New York</i> , 716 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Taylor Diving & Salvage Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 599 F.2d 622 (5th Cir. 1979).....	20
<i>UFCW v. OSHA</i> , No. 21-1143 (D.C. Cir.)	2
<i>Union Bridge Co. v. United States</i> , 204 U.S. 364 (1907).....	25
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	23
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	25
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 651	3, 30
29 U.S.C. § 652	23, 24
29 U.S.C. § 654	8
29 U.S.C. § 655	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 658	8

29 U.S.C. § 669	4, 18, 19, 24
29 U.S.C. § 671a	12
Pub. L. No. 102-170, 105 Stat. 1107 (1991)	11
Pub. L. No. 106-430, 114 Stat. 1901 (2000)	11
Pub. L. No. 117-2, § 2101, 135 Stat. 4 (2021)	4, 8

Other Authorities

29 C.F.R. § 1910.34	21
29 C.F.R. § 1910.132.....	21
29 C.F.R. § 1910.155.....	21
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1025.....	21
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1053.....	21
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200.....	21
29 C.F.R. § 1926.1153.....	21

Commercial Diving Operations, Occupational Safety and Health Requirements,

42 Fed. Reg. 37650 (July 22, 1977).....	20
---	----

Exec. Order No. 13,999, Protecting Worker Health and Safety,

86 Fed. Reg. 7211 (Jan. 21, 2021).....	4, 9
--	------

Heat Injury & Illness Prevention in Outdoor & Indoor Work Settings,

86 Fed. Reg. 59309 (Oct. 27, 2021).....	16
---	----

COVID-19 Vaccination & Testing; Emergency Temporary Standard,

86 Fed. Reg. 61402 (Nov. 5, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

COVID-19 Critical Indicators, Tennessee Department of Health,

https://www.tn.gov/content/dam/tn/health/documents/cedep/novel-coronavirus/CriticalIndicatorReport.pdf	13
---	----

Laboratory-Confirmed COVID-19-Associated Hospitalizations,
U.S. Centers for Disease Control,
https://gis.cdc.gov/grasp/COVIDNet/COVID19_5.html 28

October, November, December *COVID-19 Outbreak Data*,
California Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. Open Data,
<https://data.chhs.ca.gov/dataset/covid-19-outbreak-data/resource/a266496d-7a23-4426-b521-d7a19c659106> 14

OSHA, Statement on the Status of the OSHA COVID-19
Healthcare ETS (Dec. 27, 2021),
<https://www.osha.gov/coronavirus/ets> 2

Outbreak Reporting, State of Michigan,
https://www.michigan.gov/coronavirus/0,9753,7-406-98163_98173_102057---,00.html..... 13

Statewide COVID-19 Outbreak Report, Washington State Dep’t
of Health,
<https://www.doh.wa.gov/Portals/1/Documents/1600/coronavirus/data-tables/StatewideCOVID-19OutbreakReport.pdf> 14
